CAT: BFP/VCAR 8SHEET: 1/1IE/C8/001/2011 SOLENOID VALVES - 2-WAY
8
SOLENOID VALVES 2-WAY
Page: 69
CAT: BFP/VCAR
CRP04
1
2 2

300
0 10 20 30 40
ORDERING CODE
PRESSURE DROPS
Series
Size
Version
Coil
Version
Seat size
00 = No variants
P4 = Push bott.emerg. (.NA)
P3 = Rotary emerg. (.NA)
SF = Without cartridge filter
FK = With flying leads 600 mm (1)
AJ = AMP Junior connection (2)
CX = Deutsch connection with
bidirectional diode (3)
1 → 2 Only with coil not energized
LIMITS OF USE
The tests were carried out with the solenoids at operating temperature, with a supply voltage 10% below nominal value and with a 40°C fluid temperature. The fluid used is
a mineral oil with viscosity of 46 mm²/s  at 40°C.
1 → 2 Only with coil not energized
Voltage
Variants
SOLENOID VALVES - 2-WAY
Connector to be ordered separately,  see sect. 18
(1) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC
(2) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC and coil 22W
(3) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC and coil 18W
(4) With rectifier: 24 VAC/50-60Hz
(5) With rectifier: 115 VAC/50Hz - 120VAC/60Hz
(6) With rectifier:  230 VAC/50Hz - 240VAC/60Hz
(7) Performance are guaranteed only using valves completed with BFP coil
04  = 3/4 - 16 UNF
NA = Normally open
NC = Normally closed
18 = 18W dc (NA-NC) - C30
22 = 22W dc (NC) - C36
CRP = Piloted solenoid valve
A = Standard - Ø 12.7 mm
B = With reduction - Ø 15.9 mm
S = Without emergency (NC)
E = With emergency (NA-NC)
2 = Serial No.
DC 18W/22W (C30-C36) AC 18W (C30)
L = 12 VDC
M = 24 VDC
N = 48 VDC
2 = 21.6 VDC RAC  (4)
Z = 102 VDC RAC (5)
X = 205 VDC RAC (6)
W = Without coil (7)
A = 24 VAC 50 Hz
J = 115 VAC 50 Hz
I = 230 VAC 50 Hz
F = 24 VAC 60 Hz
C = 110 VAC 60 Hz
D = 220 VAC 60 Hz
K = Without coil (7)
Coils technical data, see sect. 17
Page: 71
CAT: BFP/VCAR
CRP04HP
1
2
1
2
CRP 04 HP NA ..
CRP 04 HP NC ..
IE/CRP04HP/002/2012 SHEET: 1/2 8
1

400
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
ORDERING CODE
PRESSURE DROPS
Series
Size
Version
Version
Seat size
00 = No variants
P3 = Rotary emerg. (..NA)
SF = Without cartridge filter
FK = With flying leads 600 mm (1)
AJ = AMP Junior connection (1)
1 → 2 Only with coil not energized
LIMITS OF USE
The tests were carried out with the solenoids at operating temperature, with a supply voltage 10% below nominal value and with a 40°C fluid temperature. The fluid used is
a mineral oil with viscosity of 46 mm²/s  at 40°C.
Voltage
Variants
(1) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC
(2) With rectifier: 24 VAC/50-60Hz
(3) With rectifier: 115 VAC/50Hz - 120 VAC/60Hz
(4) With rectifier:  230 VAC/50Hz - 240 VAC/60Hz
(5) Performance are guaranteed only using valves completed with BFP coil
SOLENOID VALVES - 2-WAY
Connector to be ordered separately,  see sect. 18
1 = Serial No.
04  = 3/4 - 16 UNF
NA = Normalmente aperta
NC = Normalmente chiusa
HP = High pressure
CRP = High pressure piloted operated
solenoid valve
A = Standard - Ø 12.7 mm
E = With emergency
Coils technical data, see sect. 17
DC 22W (C36)
L = 12 VDC
M = 24 VDC
N = 48 VDC
V = 28 V DC
4 = 14 VDC
2 = 21.6 VDC RAC  (2)
Z = 102 VDC RAC (3)
X = 205 VDC RAC (4)
W = Without coil  (5)
Page: 73
CAT: BFP/VCAR
CRP04X ATEX
1
2
1
2
IE/CRP04X/004/2012  P35160014 SHEET: 1/2 8
50
2
4
6
8
10
10 15 20
Q (l/min)
2 1
1 2P
(b
a

CRP 04 X ** A * * ** 2
8
ORDERING CODE
Registred mark and identification plate
Every moduls are supply with its “Identification Plate” and with the “Declara-
tion of Conformity” in accordance with the 94/4/CE Atex Directive.
The identification plate shows the most important technical perfomance and
constructive specifications so it has to be  always integral and visible.
1 In accordance with Europe Directive
2 In accordance with Atex 94/9/CE
Directive
3 II 2 GD c T6/T85°C Explosive atmosphere which is
comprised of gas, vapours or mist
4 Tamb = -20°C ÷ +40°C Operating ambient temperature
5 Tmax fluid = -20°C ÷ +40°C Operating fluid temperature
6 CRP04X/ATX/08 Reference of the Technical issue put
down at the Notifying Body
7 P max = 300 bar Max. operating pressure
8 Code Orediering code
(10 characters printed)
9 O.T. Technical ordering code (printed)
Series
Size
CRP = Piloted cartridge
solenoid valve
04 = 3/4 - 16 UNF
X = In accordance with Atex 94/9/CE
Directive
L = 12V dc
M = 24V dc
2 = N° di serie
S = Without emergency (only NC)
E = With emergency (only NA)
Variants
Voltage
Variants
00 = No variants
A = Standard - Ø 12.7 mm
NA = Normally opened
NC = Normally closed
Version
Seat size
Safety instructions
Carefully read everything reported in the instruction sheet attached to the valves, befo-
re installation. All maintenance operations must be performed according to the manual.
The CRP04X series valves must be installed and maintained in compliance with plant
and maintenance regulations for environments classified against the risk of explosion
because of presence of gas (for example: EN 60079-14, EN 60079-17 or other national
regulations/standards).
The valves must be connected to earth using the special anti-loosening and anti-rota-
tion connection element.
For all safety aspects tied to the use of the coil see the relative use and maintenance
instructions. The electrical appliances/components must not be opened when live.
The user must periodically control, depending on the conditions of use and the sub-
stances used, the presence of deposits, cleaning, wear and correct functioning of the
valves..
All installation and maintenance interventions must be performed by qualified
staff.
Instructions for a correct installation
Carry out wiring of the solenoids according to the user instructions of the
relative coils (a copy is always supplied with each solenoid).
•	 The valves must be connected to earth using the special anti-loosening and anti-
rotation connection element.
•	 When mounting the valve onto the base (manifold) ensure not to damage the OR
sealing rings on the surface.
•	 For the aspects tied to the installation of the solenoids, see the relative safety
instructions. The electrical components must not be opened when live.
•	 If it is necessary to loosen the ring nuts on the external ends of the coil to oppor-
tunely position the cable-holders, they must be tightened again to the respective
tightening torques.
Instructions for a correct Use and Maintenance
USE
•	 Respect functional limits indicated in the technical features section and those,
where restrictive, indicated in the solenoid safety instructions.
•	 The oil used must be within the types envisioned by the manufacturer and its con-
tamination level must be maintained within the indicated limits.
MAINTENANCE
•	 The user must periodically control,  depending on the conditions of use and the
substances used, the presence of deposits, cleaning, wear and correct functioning
of the valves.
•	 If the OR sealing rings are damaged, only replace them with those specifically sup-
plied by the manufacturer.
SOLENOID VALVES - 2-WAYPage: 75
CAT: BFP/VCAR
CRD04
1

04 = 3/4 - 16 UNF
CRD = Direct operated solenoid valve
ORDERING CODE
18 = 18W (C30)
22 = 22W (C36)
00= Without coil (4)
Omit for 30W version (D12)
00 = No variants
E1 = Manual emerg. (30W)
P1 = Rotary emerg. (30W)
P3 = Rotary emerg. (18W/22W)
P4 = Push button emerg.
FY = Emerg. P3+FH (18W/22W)
FH = Cartridge filter
PJ = FH + P4 emerg.
FK = With flying leads 600 mm (1)
AJ = AMP Junior connection (2)
CX = Deutsch connection with
bidirectional diode (3)
The tests were carried out with the solenoids at operating temperature, with a supply voltage 10% below nominal value and with a 40°C fluid temperature. The fluid used is
a mineral oil with viscosity of 46 mm²/s  at 40°C.
SOLENOID VALVES - 2-WAY
Connector to be ordered separately,  see sect. 18
A = Standard - Ø 12.7 mm
B = With reduction - Ø 15.9 mm
(1) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC and coils 18W/22W
(2) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC and coil 22W
(3) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC and coil 18W
(4) With rectifier: 24 VAC/50-60Hz
(5) With rectifier: 115 VAC/50Hz - 120 VAC/60Hz
(6) With rectifier: 230 VAC/50Hz - 240 VAC/60Hz
(7) Performance are guaranteed only using valves completed with BFP coil
2 = Serial No. CRD 04 18 NC..
CRD 04 22 NC..
CRD 04 00 NC..
1 = Serial No. CRD 04 NC..
DC 18W/22W (C30-C36) DC 30W (D12)
L = 12 VDC
M = 24 VDC
N = 48 VDC
2 = 21.6 VDC RAC (4)
Z = 102 VDC RAC (5)
X = 205 VDC RAC (6)
W = Without coil (7)
L = 12 VDC
M = 24 VDC
W = Without coil (7)
Coils technical data, see sect. 17
E = With emergency
Omit for 30W version (D12)
Page: 77
CAT: BFP/VCAR
C2V04
IE/C2V04/002/2012 SHEET: 1/1 8
C2V 04 22 ** A * * 00 2
1
2
1
2
Q (l/min)
P
(b
a
r)
0
1
2
3
4
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
Q (l/min)
P
(b

Connector to be ordered separately,  see sect. 18
PRESSURE DROPS Limit of use
ORDERING CODE
2 = Serial No.
Series
Coil
Voltage
VariantsC2V = Solenoid valve 3 way / 2 positions
The tests were carried out with the 22W
solenoids at operating temperature, with
a supply voltage 10% below nominal val-
ue and with a 40°C fluid temperature.
The fluid used is a mineral oil with viscosity of
46 mm²‘/s at 40°C.
Version
Flow C2V04 NA C2V04 NC
1 → 2 Curve 2 Curve 1
2 → 1 Curve 1 Curve 1
A = Ø 12.7 mm (standard)
Seat
Coils technical data, see sect. 17
DC 22W (C36)
L = 12 VDC
M = 24 VDC
N = 48 VDC
2 = 21.6 VDC RAC (2)
Z = 102 VDC RAC (3)
X = 205 VDC RAC (4)
W = Without coil (5)
The electric valve is a 2-way 2-position bidirectional electrically controlled
valve.
Slight leakage is tolerated for this type of valve.
Available in normally open (NA) or normally closed (NC) versions.
The valves work with DC coils whereas RAC coils with a connector with incor-
porated rectifier must be used for AC applications.
The sleeve is in galvanised steel (C2V0422NC..) or nickel-plated
(C2V0422NA..). The plunger is in tempered and ground steel.
00012025 Spare seals kit
22 = 22W (C36)
Size04 = 3/4 - 16 UNF
NC = Normally closed
NA = Normally open
S = Without emergency (NC)
E = With emergency (NA - NC)
Emergency
00 = No variants
P3 = Rotary emerg.(..NA)
P4 = Push butt. emerg.(..NA)
FK = With flying leads 600 mm (1)
AJ = AMP Junior connection (1)
Connector to be ordered separately,  see sect. 18
(1) Only voltages 12 VDC - 24 VDC